
 

Corporate & Democratic Services 

www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings 

Hastings and St Leonards Local Strategic Partnership  
Agenda 
 

Monday, 20 October 2014 at 10.00 am 

Downs Farm Community Centre, 43 Brightling Avenue, Ore, Hastings, TN35 5EG. 
Tel: 01424 714871 
 

  Page No. 

1.   Welcome and apologies for absence  

2.   Notification of urgent items  

3.   Declarations of interest  

4.   Minutes and matters arising  

a)   Minutes from the last LSP meeting on 21st July 2014 to approve 1 - 6 

b)   Matters arising  

 FOR DISCUSSION  

5.   Key findings from Education and Accountability conference (5 mins)  

 Steve Manwaring, Director Hastings Voluntary Action  

6.   Supporting Education Locally  

a)   Ark William Parker Academy - One year on (5 mins)  

 Mark Phillips, Principal  

b)   Hastings Academies Trust - Progress to date (5 mins) 
Paul Griffiths, University of Brighton 

 

7.   Education in Hastings (10 mins) 
Stuart Gallimore, Director of Children’s Services, ESCC 

 

a)   Background info on key stage 4 results 7 - 8 

b)   Key stage 4 results 2014 (provisional) 9 - 10 

c)   Letter from Ofsted July 2014 11 - 18 

d)   Excellence for All - ESCC Strategy 19 - 38 

 NB Additional information is currently being prepared but may not 
be available until the Board meeting 

 

 Q and A discussion (30 mins)  

 BREAK (10 mins)  

8.   Seawater Bathing Quality (20 mins)  

 Virginia Gilbert, HBC Head of Amenities, Resorts and Leisure and 
David Tyler, Southern Water 

 

 Q and A discussion (20 mins)  

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

 FOR INFORMATION  

9.   Regeneration update 39 - 40 

10.   Family Keywork update (formerly families with multiple problems) 41 - 42 

11.   Executive Delivery Group notes 22nd September 2014  

12.   Urgent items  

13.   Next and future meeting dates:  

 20th October 2014  

 26th January 2015  

 27th April 2015  

 20th July 2015  

 19th October 2015  

 25th January 2016  

 25th April 2016  
 



Hastings and St Leonards Local Strategic Partnership 

 
Minutes 21 July 2014 

 
Present: 
 
Statutory Sector  
Councillor Jeremy Birch Hastings Borough Council 
Paul Phelps 
Lynne Potter 
John Shaw 

Sussex Police 
Job Centre Plus 
Seachange Sussex 

Mike Thompson AmicusHorizon  
 
Community & Voluntary Sectors  
Ron Bennett Big Local East Hastings 
Marie Casey Hastings Community Network 
Carole Dixon 
Georgiana DeLussy 

Education Futures Trust 
Ore Valley Forum 

Steve Manwaring Hastings Community Network 
Cliff Slack Hastings Community Network 
Marc Turczanski Hastings Community Network 
Catherine Watson Hastings Community Network 
 
Business Sector  
Drew Knight General Dynamics 
 
In Attendance:  
Monica Adams-Acton 
Councillor Andrew Cartwright 
Jane Hartnell 
Jenny Ling 
Jan Papworth 
Naomi Ridley 
Jonathan Wheeler  

Hastings Borough Council 
Hastings Borough Council 
Hastings Borough Council 
Hastings Borough Council 
Big Local East Hastings 
Hastings Furniture Service 
East Sussex County Council 

 

 
Apologies for absence were received from:  
Cllr Nick Bennett 
Bruce Campbell 
Cllr Robert Cooke 
Clive Cooke 

East Sussex County Council 
Job Centre Plus 
Hastings Borough Council 
Sussex Coast College Hastings 

Nigel Cusack ESFRS 
Julie Eason 
Jackie Everard 

Hastings Community Network 
HARC 

Paul Frost University of Brighton in Hastings 
Clive Galbraith Chamber of Commerce 
Jenny Jones Hastings Academy 
Mark Phillips 
Tsai Tenn 

Ark (Academy sponsor) 
Baird Primary Academy 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4a



   

1 NOTIFICATION OF URGENT ITEMS  
 

 

 None 
 

 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Steve Manwaring declared that he sits on the Board of the Hastings 
Academies Trust and Sea Change Sussex with reference to agenda item 9 
(Education and Accountability Conference). 
 

 

 

3 MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING  
  

 

 a MINUTES FROM THE LAST LSP MEETING ON 28 APRIL 2014 TO 
APPROVE  
 

 

 The notes of the last meeting were agreed as an accurate record. 
 

 

 

 b MATTERS ARISING  
 

 

 Matters Arising: 
(5) – Carole Dixon reported that Tsai Tenn from the Baird Primary Academy 
has agreed to take up a place on the board to represent the town’s primary 
schools. 
 
(8) Lynne Potter from Job Centre Plus reported that no further news 
regarding the future of Heron House had been received from the freeholder 
so the Job Centre facilities will operate from here for the foreseeable future. 
 
 

 

 

4 BIG LOCAL AND UPDATE ON ACTIVITIES IN EAST HASTINGS  
 

 
 

 Ron Bennett and Jan Papworth were in attendance to inform the board of 
the work of the Big Local project in East Hastings. This funding amounts to 
£1m over a ten year period which began in 2012. The Big Local group is a 
resident led partnership made up of 13 elected people who live or work in 
the area as well as coopted members from statutory bodies such as HBC, 
AmicusHorizon and Orbit housing associations. 
 
Ron Bennett gave a presentation to the Board outlining some of the 
initiatives the Big Local programme has undertaken, areas of particular 
focus and the goals it’s working toward. Issues of particular focus include 
the current bus service consultation which has proposed to reduce the 
number of services throughout the area especially after business hours. This 
will have a considerably detrimental effect on residents needing to travel to 
or from work outside of traditional 9-5 hours. 
 
Cllr Birch queried how the project will be evaluated to know if it’s been 
successful in making a lasting difference. Ron replied that a wide variety of 
both qualitative and quantitative data will be monitored as the project 
progresses utilising, amongst other tools, the Council’s Bi-annual Place 
Survey to canvas the perceptions and opinions of residents. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 
The Board thanked Ron for the information. It recognised that there are a 
number of positives to celebrate in the East Hastings area including the 
provision of a number of educational successes such as the College in Ore 
Valley and the new Hastings Academy. Community facilities are plentiful 
although more work to improve housing stock provision is needed. 
 
Ron expressed the need for closer working with partners and better links 
with businesses. Help in problem solving would be most welcome as well as 
the ability to disseminate the work of Big Local throughout the town. The 
Board pledged to support in any way it can. 
 
It was suggested to hold the next meeting of the LSP Board in the Downs 
Farm Community Centre in order to members to become more aware of the 
area and its residents. This was agreed and further details will be distributed 
closer to the time of the October meeting. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SB/JL 
 
 

5 DISCRETIONARY EAST SUSSEX SUPPORT SCHEME UPDATE  
 

 
 

 Naomi Ridley from Hastings Furniture Service gave a presentation on the 
Discretionary East Sussex Support Scheme (DESSS). Her accompanying 
report outlined how support to those in need is threatened as a result of the 
Government decision to discontinue local welfare assistance funding. 
A number of protest lobbies have been made by partners and MPs at 
Westminster regarding this decision and these representations will continue 
over the coming weeks. 
 
Community Network representatives acknowledged the importance of this 
service and the enormity of the challenge ahead. Identifying other small 
charities that work with vulnerable people needing this type of support could 
provide a way to pool resources and a meeting was proposed to discuss 
between Steve Manwaring, Marc Turczanski and Naomi Ridley to begin this 
process. 
 
The funding administered by County Council was underspent last year and 
this may therefore still be available. Cllr Birch agreed to look into this further.  
 
It was requested that the situation be closely monitored by the Board to 
keep abreast of developments. Thanks were extended to Naomi for her 
report. 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SM 

 

 

 

JB 

 

6 STRATEGIC TRANSPORT  
 

 

 Jonathan Wheeler, Strategic Economic Infrastructure manager at East 
Sussex County Council was in attendance to give an update on transport 
developments to promote economic growth throughout the region. In 
particular, updates on the Bexhill Hastings Link Road, A21 developments 
and the possibility of high speed rail links coming to Hastings. 
 
Comments from the Board concentrated on the aforementioned proposed 
bus timetable reductions. This service is a lifeline for many and any 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 3



restrictions could have a serious negative economic impact especially on 
those needing to travel to or from work. 
 
Submitting a response to the consultation on behalf of the Board was 
proposed. The end of the consultation falls before the next meeting of the 
Board so a response will be drafted and distributed by email.  Partner 
organisations are already responding individually. 
 
Jonathan committed to pass back comments to County colleagues and 
investigate the best way to continue the dialogue with particular reference to 
supplying statistics regarding bus usage figures where these are not 
available as a part of previous reports submitted to committees. 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SB 

 

7 EDUCATION AND ACCOUNTABILITY CONFERENCE  
 

 

 Each quarter, the Community Network hold an event focussing on an issue 
nominated by its members. The last one was dedicated to Education and 
organised in partnership with the University. 
 
Steve Manwaring reported that a variety of educational providers and users 
attended and a number of key issues for the town: 
 

• Clear information on the admissions policies of education providers is 
needed for the public 

• The high rate of ‘in year’ admissions is of concern and needs to be closely 
monitored 

• Links between schools and community organisations need to be 
strengthened 

 
A full report will be drawn up and distributed to the Board. 
 
In addition, the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny panel have identified 
‘engaging with academies’ as one of their reviews for 2014/15. 
 

 

 

8 REPORTS FOR INFORMATION  
 

 

 Reports on the following issues were noted: 
 

• Seawater Bathing Quality 

• Regeneration Update  

• Family Keywork Update (formerly families with multiple problems) 

• Executive Delivery Group notes 24th June 2014 

• East Sussex Strategic Partnership notes 29th April 2014  
 
 

 

 

9 URGENT ITEMS  
 

 

 Monica Adams-Acton reported that a review of the Community Cohesion 
Strategy has resulted in the framework being amended and a change of 
Steering Group membership. This group still needs representatives from the 
Health and Business sectors. The Board are asked to consider any potential 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 4



nominations. 
Closer working between the steering group and LSP Board is planned 
including a twice yearly report to advise the Board on emerging issues and 
any gaps or barriers to achieving the strategy’s objectives. 
 
Marc Turczanski raised the concerns of HCN regarding GP First - a change 
some surgeries have implemented to the GP bookings system to make 
assessments over the phone. It was considered that this may exclude 
vulnerable people or those whose first language is not English.  
Marc will report back to the Board.  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

MT 

10 NEXT MEETING DATE: MONDAY 20TH OCTOBER 2014  
  

 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Background 

In autumn 2013, the Secretary of State for Education announced that, with effect from 29 

September 2013, only a student’s first entry to a GCSE examination will count in their 

school’s performance tables.  

 

For those who have already completed a GCSE, the performance tables will still record their 

best result from either their previous attempt or from the next time they sit that GCSE. 

Those who have not yet taken 
[...]
 effective leaders in primary schools, through pursuing key local 

authority strategies such as school-to-school support.  

 Systematically monitor the impact of support and intervention provided by school 

improvement services, holding managers to account more effectively for the quality 

of the provision.  

 Rapidly improve and sustain high attainment in English and mathematics by the end 

of all key stages, especially for pupils known to be eligible for free school meals.  

Page 13



 

 

 

 

 Ensure all learners have successful transitions between the phases of education 

training or employment to age 19, and sharply improve Level 3 attainment.  

 Provide strong strategic leadership and challenge to schools to support the reduction 

of temporary exclusions across all types of schools.  

 Provide all governing bodies with timely information and guidance to enable them to 

evaluate how well their school is performing and provide informed challenge to 

school leaders.  

 

Corporate leadership and strategic planning 

 

 The council’s decision to reduce funding and take a ‘hands-off’ approach to 

challenging and supporting schools in 2011 reduced the quality of provision in, and 

the leadership of, primary schools. Following disappointing school test results in 2012, 

elected members initiated a review of the local authority’s performance and, after 

significant consultation with schools and partners, developed the ‘Excellence for All’ 

strategy, which they began implementing in autumn 2013.  

 The strategy provides an ambitious vision for improvement, with corporate, political 

and service leaders wanting to ensure every learner achieves well and attends a good 

school. However, the impact of this strategy on weak progress and leadership in 

primary schools, raising standards in English and mathematics and reducing 

temporary exclusions or improving the outcomes for pupils entitled to free school 

meals, is only now starting to
[...]
 training or employment 

remains well below average. The local authority has rightly commissioned new 

contractors to tackle this.   

 

Monitoring, challenge, intervention and support 

 

 The impact of local authority monitoring, challenge, intervention and support has 

been ineffective overall because there has been an increase in the proportion of 

primary schools requiring improvement or judged to be inadequate. 

 Until this academic year, senior officers did not use information on school 

performance well enough to tackle concerns at an early stage.  

 This has started to improve, with sharper intelligence-sharing between leaders of the 

school improvement service and services for governors, financial audit and human 

resources. 

 School leaders receive detailed, timely reviews of their pupils’ performance. However, 

reviews for governors arrive too late in the year and are not presented clearly. This 

hinders governors’ understanding of their school’s strengths and areas for 

development and weakens their ability to challenge school leaders.  

 Headteachers report that through the ‘Excellence for All’ strategy, the challenge to 

schools has been more rigorous, with improved deployment of staff and intervention 

in schools causing concern. School improvement leaders accept that, until recently, 

the service was reactive rather than proactive; meaning it was unable to tackle 

weaknesses quickly or avoid a decline in the number of good schools. 

 Once schools are identified as requiring improvement or inadequate, Ofsted’s 

monitoring shows that the school improvement service, in most cases, provides 

effective support and challenge. However, service reports do not always explain 

clearly to underperforming schools what leaders need to do and what difference they 

need to show. Follow-up visits do not routinely report on whether the rate of 

improvement is sufficient.  

 Support for vulnerable 16 to 17 year olds is strong. For ex
[...]
ship development
strategy and headship
transition reviews

Developing
governance

 Establishment of chairs’
networks in local areas

 Delivery of NCSL Chairs’
Development Programme
starts locally

 Governors’ conference
 Development of governor

newsletter to improve
communication

 Evaluation of clerking
programme developed

 Development of governing
body peer review

The development of this strategy has also been influenced by learning from other Local Authorities, including: Hampshire, Kent, Essex,
Medway, Hartlepool, Devon, Buckinghamshire, Westminster, Brighton & Hove and West Sussex.

Other related strategies
This strategy should be read alongside the following related strategies

 ‘Securing Early Years Excellence in East Sussex’

 ‘Creating Opportunities’ – East Sussex Raising the Participation Age strategy

 ‘Achieving Potential’ – East Sussex Closing the Gap work programme

P
age 36



Page 37



Getting more copies of this leaflet
You can get all our leaflets in large 
print, easy read format, in Braille, on 
audio tape or CD, or in other languages. 
They are also available in PDF form, 
which you can download from our  
website at eastsussex.gov.uk

East Sussex County Council
County Hall
St Anne’s Crescent
Lewes BN7 1UE
Phone: 0345 60 80 190
Fax: 01273 481261
Website: eastsussex.gov.uk/contactus

December 2013  13-14 342

Page 38



HASTINGS & ST LEONARDS LOCAL STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 

BRIEFING NOTE ON REGENERATION 

Employability & Apprenticeships 

• Own Grown Challenge - 1,502 pledges to date, towards a target of 2,014 pledges by end of 

2014. HBC taking a leading role in managing the project, including 1-2-1 brokering, social 

media/publicity 

 

• Academies Employability Action Plan – HBC officers and FSB are working with Heads of the 4 

Academies to finalise actions to better coordinate and increase business engagement with the 

Academies. Long-term goal to better prepare young for the world of work. 

 

• Employability Forum - the fo
[...]
Project Officer: Troubled Families eligibility ‘hotline’, Small Grants Fund, Keywork 

Advisory Network, general project administration  

Jan Walls Project Officer: czone, Small Grants Fund, Keywork Advisory Network 

Nathaniel Greer  Administration Assistant: general project administration 

Page 42


	Agenda
	4a Minutes from the last LSP meeting on 21st July 2014 to approve
	7a Background info on key stage 4 results
	7b Key stage 4 results 2014 (provisional)
	7c Letter from Ofsted July 2014
	7d Excellence for All - ESCC Strategy
	9 Regeneration update
	10 Family keywork update (formerly families with multiple problems)



Minutes of the meeting


Hastings and St Leonards Local Strategic Partnership

Minutes 20 October 2014

Present:

Statutory Sector
Alan Blackwell
Cllr Nick Bennett

Sea Change Sussex
East Sussex County Council

Councillor Jeremy Birch
Clive Cooke
Simon Hubbard
Emma Cuppini

Hastings Borough Council
Sussex Coast College Hastings
Hastings Borough Council
Hastings and Rother CCG

Jenny Jones
Cllr Matthew Lock
Mark Phillips

Hastings Academy
Hastings Borough Council
Ark William Parker Academy

Mike Thompson Amicus Horizon

Community & Voluntary Sectors
Ron Bennett Big Local North East Hastings
Marie Casey Hastings Community Network
Carole Dixon Education Futures Trust
Julie Eason Hastings Community Network
Georgiana de Lussy Big Local North East Hastings
Steve Manwaring Hastings Community Network
Mark Turczanski Hastings Community Network

Business Sector
Clive Galbraith Chamber of Commerce
Drew Knight General Dynamics

In Attendance:
Shabana Bayjou
Stuart Gallimore
Virginia Gilbert
Paul Griffiths
Richard O’Callaghan
Jane Hartnell
Liz Lewis
David Tyler
Jackie White
Fiona Wright

Hastings Borough Council
East Sussex County Council
Hastings Borough Council
Hastings Academies Trust
Environment Agency
Hastings Borough Council
Environment Agency
Southern Water
Amicus Horizon
East Sussex County Council

Apologies for absence were received from:
Bruce Campbell
Kim Goodall

Job Centre Plus
DWP

Nigel Cusack ESFRS
Paul Frost University of Brighton in Hastings



1  WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Marie Casey welcomed everyone to this meeting of the LSP Board and 
introductions were made.

Suzy Lawrence-Strachan from the Down’s Farm Community Centre gave a 
short briefing on the facilities and functions of the centre and its role in the 
local community.

Marie thanked Suzy and other volunteers for the use of the building and the 
provision of refreshments.

2  NOTIFICATION OF URGENT ITEMS 

Marc Turczanski requested an update on the community trigger provisions 
of the Anti-Social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act which come into force 
today. A key element of the Act is the introduction of a "community trigger", 
which gives victims the right to request a review of their case to ensure 
relevant agencies are working together to practically resolve the matter and 
address service recovery issues when needed.

Cllr Birch reported that proposals have been considered at HBC Cabinet 
and referred to full Council for adoption. It recommends that the community 
trigger threshold for Sussex would be initiated when an individual has made 
three complaints of anti-social behaviour or hate crime in a six month period. 
The full report is available on the HBC website.

Mike Thompson also reported that Amicus Horizon have been making 
provision to support residents who may be affected.

It was suggested that the Safer Hastings Partnership would be further 
discussing the way forward and after their next meeting a briefing note may 
be available for circulation to the Board and its Executive Delivery Group.

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

With reference to the discussions on Education:

Steve Manwaring declared his position on the Board of the Hastings 
Academies Trust, the Education Futures Trust and a governor of the Baird 
Primary Academy.

Simon Hubbard declared his position on the board of the Education Futures 
Trust and as a governor of South Coast College Hastings.

Julie Eason is a governor of the Hastings Academy.

4  MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING 
 

4a MINUTES FROM THE LAST LSP MEETING ON 21ST JULY 2014 TO 
APPROVE 



The minutes of the last Board meeting held on 21st July 2014 were approved 
as an accurate record with the following amendment:

(4) Ron Bennett requested that the minutes be changed to reflect that the 
Big Local project is operating in North East Hastings not East Hastings as 
stated.

4b MATTERS ARISING 

(3b) Heron House - At the last EDG meeting Bruce Campbell reported that 
the Job Centre will not be required to vacate its premises at Heron House as 
there is a contractual agreement for them to remain for at least another 3 
years. 
(5) DESSS - Steve Manwaring reported that an initial meeting has been held 
to identify and contact small grants providers in the area to promote the 
Discretionary East Sussex Support Scheme.
Cllr Birch reported that any underspend from last year will be reinvested in 
the current years allocation.
Julie Eason queried how this underspend was allowed to accrue. There 
were many applications submitted but high proportions were unsuccessful. 
Cllr Birch agreed to look into this further. 

(6) Strategic Transport - Cllr Birch reported that County Council’s bus 
service consultation has now concluded and the outcomes are expected to 
be announced in December. Stagecoach have already committed to run a 
couple of routes previously identified as at risk on a commercial basis, 
although others may still require additional subsidies in order to continue 
operating.

(9) GP First – Mark Turczanski reported that he has contacted NHS England 
for more information about the GP first scheme. The programme is being 
rolled out nationally but lead locally by individual practices. So far, there 
have not been any further reports of patients being negatively affected by 
this new way of working but continued monitoring will be necessary.
Emma Cuppini from the Hastings and Rother Clinical Commissioning Group 
committed to look into any potential effect on vulnerable groups and report 
back.

Cllr JB

EC

5  KEY FINDINGS FROM EDUCATION AND ACCOUNTABILITY 
CONFERENCE 

Steve Manwaring gave a report on the outcomes of the last Hastings 
Community Network event around Education and Accountability. Centred on 
the local community, the event focussed on what further steps can be taken 
from early years to adulthood to ensure the best educational offer and 
achievement.

Areas of particular emphasis were pupil movement between schools, 
exclusions, how to promote services to pupils and their families, links 
between the voluntary sector and agencies and how to promote the local 
Credit Union.



The University of Brighton who co-hosted the event identified two strands for 
further research

 Identifying good practice models of accountability in other areas
 Pupil premium resources and how they are utilised

The conference was a great success overall and a follow up event is now 
planned to take place in 2015.

The next quarterly HCN event will explore demographic changes and 
community cohesion.

6  SUPPORTING EDUCATION LOCALLY 
 

6a ARK WILLIAM PARKER ACADEMY - ONE YEAR ON 

Mark Phillips, Principal of the William Parker Academy was in attendance to 
update the Board on the Academy’s progress. He reported that the two main 
areas of focus have been academic attainment and safeguarding children.

Good progress has been made in both these areas:
GCSE attainment A-C increased from 42% to 59% although more work is 
needed to improve English and Maths performance and humanities 
subjects. The sixth form, run jointly with Helenswood, has been relaunched 
with a continuing focus on A level attainment.
A lot of work has been undertaken around the culture of the school including 
a strong anti-bullying programme, a mentoring scheme, interaction between 
year groups and the reintroduction of Personal and Social Education to the 
curriculum.

Work to improve attainment and culture will continue but equally important 
challenges to address are pupil literacy and recruitment and retention of 
quality staff. Converting the previous ‘inadequate’ Ofsted rating to 
‘satisfactory’ will be the first step toward what will hopefully be continued 
improvements.

6b HASTINGS ACADEMIES TRUST - PROGRESS TO DATE 

Paul Griffiths, Dean of Regional Education and Academies Development 
and Chief Executive of the Hastings Academies Trust, gave an update on 
the work of the University as education providers and academy sponsors.
The Trust aims to provide high quality education, address underperformance 
and maximise attainment; its work has expanded greatly with student 
numbers steadily growing. 

The Trust also recognises challenges to achieving its aims such as reducing 
in year admissions, capacity for special needs provision, providing social 
and mental health support to students, reducing the proven attainment gap 
between free and non-free school meals, recruitment and retention of staff 
and parental engagement.

7  EDUCATION IN HASTINGS 



Stuart Gallimore and Fiona Wright from East Sussex County Council were in 
attendance and gave a presentation to the Board including information on:

 Background information and provisional results for 2014 Key Stage 4 
 Follow up actions as a result of the Ofsted inspection carried out in 

June.
 The Excellence for All Strategy which details the aims and targets for 

improvements up to 2015.

Stuart highlighted that the legislation clearly states the County’s 
accountability to ensure all children in East Sussex receive a good 
education, whether schools are academies or not. Despite Ofsted’s 
‘ineffective’ ruling earlier this year, the Excellence for All Strategy is 
recognised as the right path for improvement.

 EDUCATION DISCUSSION 

The Board thanked all three speakers for their contributions, a general 
discussion ensued. The importance of good schools and educational 
attainment was recognised as integral to achieving regeneration and its 
impact on the community as a whole and all partners voiced their 
commitment to supporting these aims.
A number of concerns were raised including:

 Destination figures for students are key indicators of success, do we 
collate these statistics?

 What value the Academies add and why recruitment is not improving.
 Clive Galbraith raised his concerns that the Education for All Strategy 

is not easy to understand and is overly reliant on targets; there is very 
little about employment.

 What measures are being taken to support pupils at risk of being 
excluded?

Paul Griffiths said that increasing the numbers of University students will 
hopefully give them a sense of belonging to the area and make them more 
likely to put down roots, leading them into employment and retaining their 
skills. Close working between teacher training and student unions will also 
help.

Having one spokesperson for all academies is being explored to give a more 
cohesive impression.

Stuart Gallimore gave his assurance that the EFA Strategy is fit for purpose 
but did recognise the need for more focus on skills to gain employment and 
engagement with local businesses.

Fiona Wright recognised the problems with in year admissions and assured 
the board that work is ongoing with schools across the county to try to 
resolve this. A working group has been set up in Hastings to explore how to 
reduce school ‘hopping’. Resources to prevent exclusions is part of the 
overall budget for individual schools, they are able to tackle this themselves 
or buy in expertise from County.



Jenny Jones also championed the work being undertaken by the academies 
and other education providers throughout the town. The figures are 
important but also is the quality of work being carried out which boosts 
confidence and success for students. She did however concede that 
resources to support the complex range of social and educational needs for 
many children are stretched.

Information on College Central and exclusions was requested, Fiona Wright 
agreed to bring this to a later meeting. The Board as a whole recognised 
that as important as education is, it is part of a bigger picture and how all 
partners can work together contribute to improvements in a broader 
perspective is key to making progress in regenerating the town.

FW

9  SEAWATER BATHING QUALITY 

Virginia Gilbert from Hastings Borough Council, David Tyler from Southern 
Water and Richard O’Callaghan and Liz Lewis from the Environment 
Agency were in attendance for this item.

Virginia reported that a number of measures have been undertaken to 
improve seawater quality tests at Hastings, initial results show that some 
progress has been made but the outcome of the official tests may still find 
that we do not meet the required standards. 

David Tyler gave a presentation outlining further work which has begun to 
identify problematic ‘dual manholes’ and misconnected properties 
particularly in the upper Hastings catchment area. Southern Water has 
limited enforcement powers but is working closely with partners to address 
these issues.

Our minimum aim is to achieve a ‘satisfactory’ outcome when Defra 
undertake their official testing next year although we will have a better idea 
of our progress when sampling results are received next month.

The Board welcomed the measures that have been implemented, they 
questioned the main risks in achieving a satisfactory rating. How other 
alternative solutions and value for money are being considered was also 
queried.

Richard O’Callaghan said that the ratings will be based on four years’ worth 
of data and so even if next year’s readings are within the acceptable levels, 
sustaining these improvements will be the real challenge. The weather will 
also have an impact on our success as heavy rainfall will result in a higher 
level of bacterial contamination out at sea. 

A cost/benefit analysis has been carried out on other options in the interest 
of achieving the best and most sustainable outcome for the best price. 
Alternative solutions include diverting the Alexandra Park stream and 
extending the seaward outfall pipe. Southern Water is continuing to collate 
data; it is possible that these options may be furthered in the future but are 
currently not considered suitable short term solutions.



10  REGENERATION UPDATE 

The accompanying report supplied for information was noted.

11  FAMILY KEYWORK UPDATE (FORMERLY FAMILIES WITH MULTIPLE 
PROBLEMS) 

The accompanying report supplied for information was noted.

12  EXECUTIVE DELIVERY GROUP NOTES 22ND SEPTEMBER 2014 

The EDG notes will be made available on the website as soon as they are 
available.

13  NEXT AND FUTURE MEETING DATES: 

Future meeting dates were noted as:

26th January 2015
27th April 2015
20th July 2015
19th October 2015
25th January 2016
25th April 2016


